
GASTON COUNTY REZONING APPLICATION (CD22-03) 
STAFF REPORT 

 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
Request: 
To conditionally rezone a portion of Parcel ID 183034 from the (RS-20) Single Family 20,000 sqft. zoning district with 
Urban Standards overlay to the (C-1) Light Commercial zoning district with Urban Standards overlay.   
Applicant(s): Property Owner(s): 
TowerCo 2013 LLC Lance and Kelly Theobald 
Parcel Identification (PID): Property Location: 
183034 906 Pinhook Loop Rd. 
Total Property Acreage: Acreage for Map Change: 
23.8 acres .23 acre 
Current Zoning: Proposed Zoning: 
(RS-20) Single Family 20,000 sqft. with Urban Standards 
Overlay 

(CD/C-1) Conditional District Light Commercial with 
Urban Standards Overlay 

Existing Land Use: Proposed Land Use: 
The portion that is included in the rezoning area is 
currently vacant. There is a single-family residential 
structure being constructed on the southern portion of 
the lot. 

Telecommunication Tower – 250’ lattice design tower 
with a 6’ lightning rod for a total of 256’ tall structure  

 

COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN 
Small Area Designation:  Northeast Riverfront Gaston 
The Riverfront Gaston area has large pockets of rural and suburban development future land use areas. The 
Comprehensive Land Use plan envisions the suburban development area west of Mount Holly to be supportive of the 
growth expected in Stanley, Mount Holly, Lowell, and McAdenville.  
 
Key issues for citizens in this area include:  

 Preservation of open space 
 Road improvements and better connectivity to other areas of the region  
 Increased job opportunities 
 Maintaining the rural “feel” of the area 
 Increased commercial opportunities  

Future Land Use:  Suburban Development 
The Suburban Development land use was placed around commercial pockets that represent a standard suburban 
center. Suburban centers can include multi-family houses and support services. These areas are larger than rural 
centers and tend to not serve a significant city or commercial purpose aside from immediate neighborhood needs.  
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff finds that the application as presented is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan as:  

 The proposed site plan and leased area will have minimal site clearing, leading to a preservation of open 
space 

 The proposed use will increase an essential service to the area which can allow for increased commercial 
opportunities that would allow the area to be more of a suburban development  

 The proposed use is considered a support service that will support the immediate neighborhood needs  

 



Figure 1: Taken from page C-1 of the Submitted Site Plan 

 

  

 

 

 
Technical Review Committee (TRC) comments: 
The original site plan was shared with the TRC on April 1, 2022. Staff received comments from Emergency 
Management and the Gaston Cleveland Lincoln Metropolitan Planning Organization (GCLMPO).  
Comments from Emergency Management:  

1. Access roads must meet the minimum requirements of Appendix D of the NC Fire Code.  
2. The distance between the gate and railroad allow for a safe distance of fire apparatus to clear the tracks to 

access the gate.  
3. Permits may be required depending on the fuel type of the generator.  

Comments from the GCLMPO: 
1. There are no funded transportation projects in the immediate vicinity or to adjacent streets of this subject 

property on the State or Comprehensive Transportation Plans. (STIP and CTP) 
2. The P&N Rail Corridor has been identified as a future high capacity transit corridor and has been studied for a 

commuter rail. This project is unfunded and additional study is needed.  
3. The CTP shows recommended multi-use path improvements along the P&N Railway.  
4. Any new driveways will require a permit from NCDOT.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UTILITIES AND ROAD NETWORK 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
Water/Sewer Provider: 

Private well / septic is in site for the residential 
house under construction – no water/sewer 
utilities are included in the site plan for the 
telecommunication tower  
Road Maintenance: 

Pinhook Loop Road is a NCDOT 
owned/maintained road – the site will have 
access by a 30’ easement as shown on page C-1, 
C-2, and C-2.1 (See Figure 1)  

Figure 2:  Project site on May 15, 2022 photo by Jamie Kanburoglu 



STAFF SUMMARY 
Prepared By:  Jamie Mendoza Kanburoglu, Long Range Planner 
Background: AT&T’s antennas are currently located on a Crown Castle 195-foot tower that is located approx. .75 miles 
from the proposed site. (TowerCo – Project Narrative) The property owner of the current tower has decided to not 
renew the ground lease for the tower, so AT&T needs to construct a new tower in order to maintain service coverage 
for the area. The proposed tower will allow AT&T to relocate their antennas and provide other companies the 
opportunity collocate on the proposed tower. The proposed telecommunication tower is 250’ in height with a 6’ 
lightening rod on the top.  
 
Area: TowerCo is requesting to construct this new tower in a leased space on parcel ID 183034 that will be 100’ x 100’. 
The lot is currently vacant, and the lease area is staked out. (See Figure 2)  
 
Zoning: The leased area is on a lot that is zoned (RS-20) with US Overlay. The owner of the lot is in the process of 
building a residential structure on the southern portion of the lot. The applicant is requesting to rezone to (C-1) Light 
commercial as it is the most restricted commercial zoning district meant to be found near residential areas and allows 
telecommunication towers by Special Use Permit. Since the applicant is going through the conditional the conditional 
rezoning process for this project, the proposed site plan will be approved with the conditional district and a Special 
Use Permit will not be required. While the subject parcel is within the US Overlay district, the regulations and 
standards in the UD overlay are not applicable to this type of project. US Overlay regulations are focused on parking 
lots, building design and colors, rooftop equipment, sidewalks, and other features typically found in a subdivision or 
commercial project near residential pockets.  
 
Site Plan: Since this request is for a conditional rezoning, a site plan must be approved and adopted with the rezoning. 
A copy of the site plan has been included with this staff report. Below is a breakdown of what the UDO requires and 
what is being proposed in the site plan.  
 

Regulation Required Proposed Staff Comments 
Tower 
Height 
(Section 
9.15.D) 

Max. height of 
199.9’ 

250’ tower with 6’ 
lightening rod at the 
top 

Section 8.4.22 states the max. allowable height of a 
tower is 199.9 feet. Increases may be granted if the 
applicant can prove the maximum height will not 
provide an adequate service level.  

Tower 
Location 
(Section 
8.4.22.D)  

Tower shall be 
located in the rear 
yard if there is an 
existing principal 
use on the lot.  

Lease site is in the 
front yard and 
approx. 500’ from 
the residential 
structure that is 
under construction.  

Th proposed site is being leased from the property 
owner who is in the process of constructing a single-
family house on the southern portion of the lot.  

Landscape 
Buffer 
(Sections 
8.4.22.H 
and 11.3) 

Type B Buffer with 
a five (5) ft. 
planting strip 

No landscape buffer The location of the leased area is surrounded by 
wooded area as can be seen in Figure 2 and the 2022 
aerial photography in the map provided by staff. A 
landscape buffer would not serve any purpose at the 
proposed location. The applicant has agreed to install a 
landscape buffer if the owner decides to grade and clear 
their lot. Staff is recommending that this stipulation be 
included as a condition of approval.  

Structure 
Type 
(Section 
8.4.22.A) 

Monopole Design Lattice Design  Monopole towers are allowed by right in (C-3), (I-1), (I-
2), and (I-3) zoning districts. Telecommunication towers, 
as defined in Chapter 2, including lattice design 
structures are allowed in all commercial and industrial 
zoning districts by special use permit. Since the 
applicant is going through a conditional rezoning 
request, they will not have to seek a special use permit.  
 



The UDO states in Section 8.4.22 that in all commercial 
and industrial zoning districts, a monopole design is 
preferred y the county. However, if the applicant can 
demonstrate that a monopole cannot provide adequate 
service or structural integrity, then a lattice construction 
steel structure tower is acceptable. 

Setbacks 
(Section 
8.4.22.I) 

192’ Survey shows a 
190.95’ setback from 
the tower to the 
centerline of the 
railroad right-of-way 

The County’s ordinance measures setbacks to the road 
right-of-way so the setback requirement is satisfied.  

 
Public Information Meetings: The applicant held two (2) Public Information Meetings at the site. The first meeting was 
held on Monday, May 16th and the second meeting was held on Wednesday, May 18th. Staff attended along with 
representatives from TowerCo and Fox Rothschild, the law office over seeing the rezoning process. There were no 
other attendants.  
 
Draft Conditions of Approval: Staff recommends that the site plan and rezoning request be recommended for 
approval/approved with the following conditions:  
 

1. The proposed development shall be in compliance with the Gaston County UDO with the following reliefs: 
a.  Tower height of 250’ with a 6’ lightening pole at the top 
b. Tower may be located in the side yard of the primary residential structure on the lot.  
c. No landscape buffer required unless the owner grades or clears their lot.  
d. A lattice structure matching what has been provided in the approved site plan shall be permitted.  

2. Any major changes to the site plan, including an increase in the height of the tower, will require an 
amendment to the conditional district.  

3. Application for colocations shall be permitted by-right so long as the tower height is not increased.  
4. Gravel access road shall be maintained quarterly per the maintenance agreement on file with the Building and 

Development Services Department and meet the minimum requirements of Appendix D of the NC Fire Code 
at all times.  

5. Applicant (TowerCo) shall install the required landscape buffer should the property owner choose to 
grade/clear their lot.  

6. Upon abandonment, the telecommunication tower and all accessory structures shall be removed by the 
applicant in accordance with Section 8.4.22.L of the UDO.  

7. Applicant shall coordinate with Duke Energy and NCDOT as required and obtain all necessary building permits.  
8. The conditional zoning site plan approval shall be valid for a period of 24 months.   

 
 
PLANNING BOARD RECOMMENDATION 
Scheduled Meeting Date: June 6, 2022 
The Planning Board unanimously recommended approval of the conditional rezoning request with the conditions 
included in this staff report.  
 

Attachments:  Application, Maps, Site Plan, Supporting Documents as Required by the UDO 













NO PARCEL ID NAME 1 NAME 2 ADDRESS 1 ADDRESS 2 CITY STATE ZIP
* 183034 LANCE P. THEOBALD KELLY A. THEOBALD 141 LIGHTHOUSE ROAD MOUNT HOLLY NC 28120
1 216118 HYATT DONALD WAYNE JR HYATT TRACY R 914 PINHOOK LOOP RD   GASTONIA NC 28056
2 208358 BELMONT LAND & INVESTMENT CO PO BOX 1939   MC ADENVILLE NC 28101
3 302361 BELMONT LAND & INVESTMENT CO 100 MAIN ST   MCADENVILLE NC 28101
4 306717 BELMONT LAND & INVESTMENT CO PO BOX 1939   MC ADENVILLE NC 28101
5 219029 CATAWBA LANDS CONSERVANCY 4530 PARK ROAD   SUITE 420   CHARLOTTE NC 28209
6 201885 LUTZ DEBRA S C/O DEBRA LUTZ P O BOX 185  CRAMERTON NC 28032
7 183025 HELMS NICKEY J HELMS LINDA G 834 PINHOOK LOOP RD   GASTONIA NC 28056
8 198860 HELMS NICKEY JOE HELMS LINDA G 834 PINHOOK RD   GASTONIA NC 28056
9 183032 BAXTER KATHY REVELS 50% SCHALLER CHRISTOPHER M 1101 BROOKWOOD DR STANLEY NC 28164

CD22-03 Pinhook Loop Road
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